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[. Introduction & Summary
A. Purpose and Background of this Shadow Report

Alianza para la Conservacion y el Desarrollo (ACHa Panamanian, non-profit non-
governmental organization based in Panama City. ‘A@idssion is to “Promote
conservation and alternative development throughd#fense and empowerment of
Panamanian Society to make it more just and enwiesrally responsible.” ACD works
with several indigenous, Afro-descendant, and pgagaups throughout Panama,
assisting these groups with community developmedtesvironmental justice work. At
times, ACD also assists indigenous groups and ethleerable populations in Panama in
bringing complaints before international bodiegtsas the Inter-American Commission
on Human Rights.

Recently ACD has become involved with several iedmus groups who are uniquely
threatened by a number of development projectaimaa. ACD strongly believes that
these projects are being undertaken in such a masrte violate the International
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Radscrimination (hereinafter
ICERD, or the Conventiorf)along with other international laws and norms @eting
indigenous populations.

ACD is pleased that Panama has recently submittéexhsolidated Periodic Report to the
Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimirwati(hereinafter CERD, or the
Committee) as required under the Convention. Howefter reviewing the Periodic
Report, ACD is concerned that it is incompletetipafarly in that Panama’s Periodic
Report mainly recites laws and constitutional pcotas but does not engage in an
analysis of implementation or actual occurrencasénlives of indigenous peoples.
Furthermore, Panama’s Periodic Report was writteéhowt the participation or input of
civil society.

This shadow report therefore aims to supplemenafais Periodic Report regarding
compliance measures through three illustrative gtesnof indigenous communities
affected by development projects, particularlyhia Province of Bocas del Toro in
Western Panama. Thus, it specifically addressearRa’s compliance with the
Convention as it concermsdigenouspopulations. In particular, this shadow report
concludes that in Panama there is a pattern ofigis@tion against indigenous people
that manifests itself in the inequitable and eviehent treatment of indigenous peoples
for the purpose of accessing and exploiting thaidk, even while indigenous rights to
these lands are protected under international law.

ACD sincerely appreciates the Committee’s effasteetview this shadow report and
hopes that the shadow report will assist the Cotemin its evaluation.

! International Convention on the Elimination of Abrms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, 660
U.N.T.S. 195 [hereinafter ICERD] (entered into ®rtan. 4, 1969).



B. The ICERD is Binding on Panama and Applies to Panaais Indigenous
Populations

Panama is a signatory to the ICERD, which went @ftect in 1969. Panama became a
signatory in 1966 and ratified the ICERD in 1967haio reservationSICERD is
therefore binding on Panama.

Furthermore, the provisions of ICERD apply to iretigus peoples as racial or ethnic
groups and discrimination against indigenous peoigl¢herefore contrary to the terms of
the ICERD. Atrticle 1 of the Convention defines ‘iediscrimination” as “any

distinction, exclusion, restriction or preferen@séd on race, colour, descent, or national
or ethnic origin which has the purpose or effeatalfifying or impairing the recognition,
enjoyment or exercise, on an equal footing, of hunights and fundamental freedonts.”
In General Recommendation XXII: Indigenous Peoples,CERD affirmed that
discrimination against indigenous peoples fallwmithe scope of the Convention and,
moreover, that “the situation of indigenous peoplas always been a matter of close
attention and concermn.”

C. Summary of Shadow Report

This shadow report focuses on three indigenous aamitras in order to illustrate a
pattern of discrimination against indigenous pesplePanama. First, several Ngtbe
villages in the Bocas del Toro Province are thmeadeby the construction of a
hydroelectric dam on territory where Ngobe clairad hever been extinguished and
where they still live today. Second, the Naso o$tem Panama have been denied the
recognition of a Comarca, or semi-autonomous trjitwhich Panama has granted to
other indigenous groups. Due to this lack of priovecfor their territorial rights, the Naso
communities of San San and San San Druy have lepeatedly invaded and destroyed
by employees of a ranching company that claimd li&tgto a portion of their ancestral
lands. Third, tourism developers in the Bocas aebTArchipelago are taking advantage
of a poorly thought out laws and corrupt local @tils to cheat indigenous Ngobe
residents out of their property and force them ghettos on the outskirts of the main
tourist own. Despite requests from residents, theeghment has not made any attempt to
fix the problem.

All three of these cases have resulted in threadpaysical violence against indigenous
individuals and communities, sometimes on the plat private party and sometimes by
State police forces that the government of Panaasaént to aid private companies. In
all three areas, houses, crops, and other probaviy been destroyed by heavy
machinery. Police have occupied the areas in daadprotect “private property interests.”

2 United Nations Treaty Collections, Status of TiesatInternational Convention on the EliminationAdf
Forms of Racial Discrimination (2009yailable at
http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?sREATY &mtdsg_no=IV-2&chapter=4&lang=en

3 ICERD at Part 1, Art. 1(1).

* Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimiioat, General Recommendation XXIII: Indigenous
Peoples T 1, 2, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/51/misc 13/Rev 4 (AL, 1997) [hereinafteEERD General
Recommendation XX]lI



Community members have lost their possessions e leeen injured and hospitalized
as a result of police violence. Many families haeen displaced and their standard of
living has decreased significantly.

This shadow report draws on international normisdigenous rights to help define
discrimination in the context of indigenous peoges aid in the interpretation of the
ICERD. In particular, this shadow report recognittessimportance of indigenous
territorial rights in international law and linkse historical non-recognition of these
rights with historic discrimination against indigers peoples, who were viewed as
incapable of land ownership because of a lack objgean-style institutions. The authors
of this shadow report consider Panama’s violatmirthe ICERD in light of this and

other international norms protecting indigenouspgbe® specifically, including the
requirement of free, prior and informed conserthmcases of relocation of indigenous
communities and development of their natural resesir

Following from this analysis, Panama’s failure wtlyf recognize and protect the
indigenous territorial claims of the Ngobe and Nasdo follow requirements for real,
meaningful consultation and consent constitutemlaton of the general prohibition
against discrimination in Article 2 of the Convemtias well as the specific protection of
property rights in Article 5.

Additionally, the use of State police force to tiben and physically harm indigenous
residents, eject them from their communities, aestrdy their homes and other property
in order to aid private companies in developmenjquts violates requirements set forth
in Articles 2 and 4 of the Convention that theestagither engage in discrimination nor
sponsor or support discrimination by private eeditilt further violates protections
against violence and bodily harm contained in Agtls. The destruction and police
occupation of indigenous communities also threasengral civil and cultural rights
protected by Article 5, including rights to residerand housing, freedom of movement,
freedom of religion and cultural expression, comityunealth, and free association and
assembly. Finally, Panama is in violation of pratats for community health, welfare,
and cultural integrity afforded by Articles 2 an@tthe ICERD, as well as the spirit of
the ICERD, because these indigenous communitiedigpeoportionately and negatively
affected by the environmental effects of developnpeojects but will receive little or
none of the benefit.

ll. Report of Facts: The Situations in Three Indigenouommunities

As with other indigenous peoples, the history oflidoss for Panama’s indigenous
peoples is directly linked with discrimination: “Balegislation regarding indigenous
populations in Panama called for their conversmaitilized life. The means specified
included the transfer of Indian lands to nonindmgnsettlers and the promotion of state-
sanctioned agriculture on former indigenous lardedtay, the transfer of indigenous
land to non-indigenous parties continues. WhiledPaan currently recognizes several

® Stephanie WickstronT,he Politics of Development in Indigenous PanaB@H.ATIN AMERICAN
PERSPECTIVEA3, 45 (2003)available athttp://www.lap.sagepub.org.



indigenous Comarcas, or semi-autonomous territanasany cases this guarantees only
usufruct rights while the state claims the righgtwern the lands and exploit its
resource$.Furthermore, Panama does not recognize a Conmreadry indigenous
nation within its borders, and not even usufrughts are guaranteed to indigenous
populations outside of Comarca boundaries. Todayynof Panama’s indigenous
peoples are negatively affected by these and giblegies and actions undertaken in
violation of the ICERD. This shadow report focuseshree separate indigenous
communities to illustrate the widespread naturthe$e violations.

A. The Ngobe of the Changuinola River Valley

While Panama does recognize a Ngébe Comarca, thieafea only encompasses about
two thirds of the Ngobe’s population. Furthermdhes government of Panama claims the
rights to develop all natural resources within @@mmnarcaArticle 48 of Law 10 of 1997
reserves the State the right to decide on the fusatoral resources within the Comarca,
and the special provisions of the General Enviramald_aw that protected the rights of
indigenous peoples to informed consent - articB<96, 98, 101 and 102 of Law 41 of
1998 - were eliminated by the National Assemblyhaitt prior consultation through Law
18 of 2003’ Outside of the Comarca boundaries, the Ngtbewresable to fraud and
coercion dispossessing them of their lands bediesereceive no special protections.
Furthermore, they are subjected to devastatingtsfief development projects pursued
without their free, prior informed consent or reser their indigenous rights and ways
of life. Although Law 10 of 1997 provided a spea@chanism for the protection of
lands outside of the Comarca through the creati@mnex areas, this legislation has
never been implemented in spite of having finanérog the World Bank Land
Administration Program (PRONAT).

For example, many Ngdbe are settled within whabis the Bosque Protector de Palo
Seco (BPPS), a protected forest according to Pamamé&egislation. When BPPS was
created in 1983, not only was it created from teryiwhere indigenous claims had never
been extinguished, but there were actually setifésnia the are Despite these facts,
indigenous groups in the area were not consulted tipe creation of the protected

®1d. at 45.

" On December 6, 2000, The Supreme Court ordegetethporary suspension of the Environmental
Impact Assessment Resolution that approved thetremtion of the Tabasara Il hydroelectric projeaséd
on the violation of articles 63, 99 and 102 of @eneral Environmental Law (Law 41 of 1998) that
“guardan relacion con la participacion y aquies@nae es preciso obtener de las comunidades
indigenas”.

8 SPECIAL RAPPORTEUR ON THE SITUATION OF HUMANRIGHTS AND FUNDAMENTAL FREEDOMS OF
INDIGENOUS PEOPLES.JAMES ANAYA, OBSERVACIONES SOBRE LA SITUACION DE LACOMUNIDAD CHARCO
LA PAVA Y OTRAS COMUNIDADES AFECTADAS POR EIPROYECTOHIDROELECTRICOCHAN 75 (PANAMA ),
(May 12, 2009) (hereinaftédbservaciones sobre la situacion de la Comuniddp49 (translated by
shadow report author).



territory? Now, they are unable to claim ownership rightata within the BPPS
because it is a protected aféa.

In 2007, the government of Panama granted a canoetssAES-Changuinola, a
hydroelectric power company, for the Chan-75 hyldrcteic dam project on Ngobe land
within the BPPS. This dam project will flood anetefore displace four existing Ngdbe
communities (approximately 1,000 individuals) afféet an estimated 5,000 more if it
goes forward. As has been well documented in atttemational petitions and reports,
the granting of the concession and the undertaidnige hydroelectric project has
occurred without consultation with the Ngdbe restdeand without regard for their
indigenous territorial rights under internatiorev**

Indeed, the only opportunity for Ngdbe involvemerats the general public comment
period in January, 2007. In his May 2009 repotofeing a visit to the community of
Charco la Pava, the UN Special Rapporteur on thmtsn of Human Rights and
Fundamental Freedoms of Indigenous Peoples noithttt with concern, reminding the
government that the requirements of indigenouseaarepply to all ancestral territory
whether it forms part of a recognized Comarca ar Rading that the government of
Panama had not fulfilled the duty of consultatithre, Special Rapporteur called on the
State to take corrective measures to rectify th@gon? Despite these findings by the
Special Rapporteur and precautionary measuresegrénytthe Inter-American
Commission on Human Rights calling to suspend tbgept,the State has not taken
action and allows the project to continue.

Since the commencement of the project, the govenhinek a hands-off approach and
allowed the Company to handle all negotiations wdmmunity members without state
involvement to ensure that international rightsraseviolated, a fact which also alarmed
the Special Rapportelit This has in fact resulted in the use of coercioh deception as
detailed in the community’s 2008 Petition to theetPAmerican Commission on Human
Rights:

“Since at least May 2006, AES-Changuinola has sbiogacquire
Ngo6be landholdings on a family-by-family basis withh heeding
traditional Ng6be land tenure practices. Usingphespect of
large sums of money and the threat of forced ensti AES-

°Id. at 16.

10 Jeffrey D. SteinResistance to Dam Nation: An Analysis of the StanceStrategies of the Opposition
Movement to the Chan-75 Hydroelectric Project ic&odel Toro, Panamd2-13 (B.A. thesis, Wesleyan
University, 2008) (based on author’s personal inigavs).

M petition to the Inter-American Commission on HurfRights, submitted by Cultural Survival and
Alianza para la Conservacion y el Desarrollo, MafcB008;see alsdbservaciones sobre la situacion de
la Comunidad 1 62 (“There are indications of the existenc&aditional patterns of use and occupation of
the land that create in the communities propediits to the places where they are actually sedttetin

the surrounding areas. Nevertheless, the Statedtascognized or guaranteed these rights, anfCtien-
75 hydroelectric dam] project apparently was coreiand has advanced without consideration of the
possibility that they could exist.”).

'2 Observaciones sobre la situacion de la Comunid&@s.

'3 Observaciones sobre la situacion de la Comunid&@5.



Changuinola has lured heads of families, many ajwido not
speak Spanish or are illiterate into signing docutséhat
purportedly give rights to AES-Changuinola in exutea for
money or other alleged benefits to the individuaiamily. In
many cases, AES-Changuinola did not provide copii¢isese
documents to family members; in others it advisenht not to
show the documents to anyone. Many people whaedignch
documents are either illiterate in Spanish or spedk Ngobére.
Many of these had one impression about what theg agreeing
to when they signed and only later discovered M-
Changuinola interpreted those documents to medritea
company had the right to destroy their landholdifogghe purpose
of dam construction. Many Ngdbe who initially reéal to sign
contracts with AES were harassed or bullied bycthrapany and
state and local government officials into doing $b.

Several members of the affected communities rapattthey were threatened and
intimidated, having been told that if they did s@n they would lose their rights and
property and end up with nothing. One woman'’s safptimidation has been
particularly publicized and garnered internatioaiééntion. The following is an excerpt
from an article published by Cultural Survival,espected non-profit advocacy group for
indigenous peoples worldwide, telling her story (veee removed her name for privacy
reasons):

“[Her] story started in January 2007, when AES-CGhanola flew
her and some family members to the company’s afficd?anama
City. She thought she was going fopaseo(a holiday). They took
her on a city tour and then to AES’s offices on288 floor of an
office tower. [She], having never been in a citjobe, had no idea
how to use the elevator. Once inside their offitkanberto
Gonzalez, the company’s chairman, and Celia Boralldgobe
woman who works for AES, told her that they neetdeget her
agreement to sell them her land that same day] [Biuerstood
them to mean that she could not leave their officdsss she
signed. With no money for the return flight, sheswdgpendent on
the company for transportation. After 10 hourshia tffice she
finally put her thumbprint on a prepared Spanisiglaage
document she could not read so that she could geho

“The company knew, of course, that the circumstamdder
signing were questionable, so, between Januarataber, they
took a carrot-and-stick approach to convincingtbdeave.
Somebody would come to her house and threaterthigtolice
were about to move her off the land. A day latemeone else
would come with food for the entire family and prisas about

14 petition to Inter-American Commission on HumantRégsupranote 11.



their bright future after she moved. The mayor b&@guinola
tried to convince her to agree, as did the goveoh@&ocas del
Toro province. They assured her that they wereitgpéfter her
interests by making sure she got the best deallppesbut that she
had to leave.

“On July 20, representatives from the Changuincdgaon's office
and a bulldozer pulled up to the edge of her hd@&wee], who was
then sick in bed, fainted. The mayor’s represeveatiook her to
the hospital in Changuinola to be checked out,thed to the
house that AES had built for her. Thinking the BoHler was
knocking her house down right then and there (thesen't; it was
just intended to scare her), she begged them teetego home
right away, but the mayor’s representative saidh&tketo stay in
town. She stayed up all night crying.

“In August and September the company persuadeatjiter]
nearby daughters to sign and knocked down theisémurhe
intimidation then intensified to the point thatiate October Isabel
gave in. She ‘signed’ a second document of salepfand (again
in unreadable Spanish) that increased the amounbagy she
was offered. [She] still doesn’t understand what sbid, but it is
clear that AES believes it now owns all of [herfdrer family
members’ land ¥

This particular story is a powerful illustration @fwidespread pattern of deception and
coercion. Another woman'’s story again the compadissegard for Ngobe land
ownership norms and suggests that the companyysconcerned with the superficial
appearance of consent by collecting signaturesiesfiairsing money:

“Another tactic AES used was to meet with familymieers who
had moved to Changuinola or other urban areasegidtheir
consent. For example, in the case of [name remforgativacy
reasons], a Ngobe widow who does not speak Spahish,
contacted her daughter [C], who lives in town, affdred her
$36,000 for an agreement to build a road on hehertstland. The
daughter signed and accepted the money but wanestbtmpany
that she was not the land owner. When the retsteofamily
learned of the transaction they sent AES-Changaiadétter
signed by all other family members repudiatingdljeeement. Yet
the company went ahead and plowed the road thrfgthghland
without her consent®

5 Ellen L. Lutz,Dam Nation CULTURAL SURVIVAL QUARTERLY (Winter 2007).
16 petition to the Inter-American Commission on HurfRights,supranote 11.



In fact, there is not consent for the project @mommunity level, as the Special
Rapporteur experienced during his visit and desdrib his report. He noted one meeting
in particular, organized in collaboration with ateaf the company, held in a community
cited by the company as supporting the project,atehded by agents of the company
and community members employed by the company. Evtns setting, each individual
that spoke expressed opposition to the prdjess a result of these findings, the Special
Rapportuer “urgently” requested that Panama tadasdb protect the communities and
investigate alleged violations of human rights, addpt preventative measures for the
future® To date, not only has Panama not taken these, tepthe project continues to
move forward with the support of state police f@tCEhe Special Rapporteur noted after
his visit:

“In accordance with the contract for police segusigned on
March 13, 2008 between the National Police ancttimpany
AES Changuinola, there exists a permanent poliesgorce in the
zone of construction of the project. The contrad the purpose,
according to the State, of ‘guaranteeing a clinohfgeace and
security in the community as well as in the areaasfstruction.’
Nevertheless, members of the community of Charétalza
expressed to the Special Rapporteur their feeliagthe police
presence in the zone has as its principal objetbiassure that the
construction continue on course, without interroiptiand less so
to assure the physical security of the communily.any case, the
Special Rapporteur considers that the contracal@iionship
between the security forces of a state and a coyngambe
problematic, insofar as it has its own interesét tannot always
correspond in all aspects with the public intetédt.

This irregular police force was established in #ap2008 after the forced eviction and
incarceration of Ngobe protestors in the Chan B dite. The police units who
participated in this operation beat, humiliated] &rd information about the indigenous
peoples who were detained, including a pregnantavoamd several minors. Reacting to
the situation, the Ngobe initiated a peaceful magainst the project. The protestors met
with a violent reaction from AES -Changuinola anohf the government of Panama.
Cultural Survival reported:

“[On] January 3, [2008] the company and the goveninbrought
in a squadron of police in riot gear who attackeslfirotestors
with clubs. They broke the nose of a nine-yearbay and injured
his sister's arm. They knocked down and sexuallyihated a
woman carrying a three-year-old child on her barid knocked
down a sixty-year-old man, grinding his face irtie tirt with a

7 Observaciones sobre la situacién de la Comunidg@9.

8 UN Press Releasbited Nations Expert on Indigenous Peoples denesihaman rights violations
committed against the Charco la Pava communityanana(Aug. 8, 2008).

19 Observaciones sobre la situacion de la Comunidfd3s.



boot. They arrested 54 people, including 13 childred 2 infants,
taking them to a jail in the city of Changuinof3.”

In addition to these physical threats and attaitleshydroelectric dam project attacks the
dignity of the Ngb6be as a people. In furtherancthefdevelopment project, AES-
Changuinola has initiated a public campaign thatuiees discriminatory and offensive
materials disparaging indigenous ways of life. \d@elvertisements released by the
company tout their “voluntary relocation prograny cbmparing indigenous residences
with modern, western-style homes that will suppbsbd provided as replacements to
affected communities. These videos depict indigeride ways as backward and
outdated, encouraging a discriminatory view of gatious peoples who chose to
continue a more traditional lifestyle (or oppos&alepment on their lands) and
perpetuating negative stereotypes of indigenouplpsf' These materials have yet to be
denounced by the government, which instead appeatgpport the Company’s plan to
“modernize” indigenous ways of living.

As a matter of fact, after assuming office on Jyl009, the new presidential
administration of Ricardo Martinelli has followedalicy of deception to legalize the
abuses committed by AES. Instead of conducting opeetings with the communities
according to Ngobe customs, government officiats ARS representatives have been
conducting back room negotiations with a reducedlmer of community representatives.
These “negotiations” have resulted in two agreemsigined in Charco de La Pava in
October and in Panama City in November. Both o$¢hegreements fail to respond to
Ngo6be concerns for land and informed consent egpe international human rights
bodies. Instead, the agreements contain unwarrgntedises of collective land titles and
community aid through revenues generated with cattazling. No mention is made
about the unfulfilled obligation of the Governmémfprotect Ngobe lands in the
Changuinola River Valley through the creation ofi@nareas according to Law 10 of
1997 that created the Ngdbe-Bugle Comarca (citertey the World Bank Inspection
Panel)?® This delay in the allocation of collective larldaves thousands of indigenous
residents in a situation of absolute vulnerability.

B. The Naso Communities of San San and San San Druy

Much of western Bocas del Toro province of Panasrancestral Naso territory. Included
in this ancestral territory is Finca No. 102 anel Bonyik Watershed. This plot of land
was entered into Panama’s public registry undengmee of the United Fruit Company
in 1914 without regard to the indigenous Naso paipah historically inhabiting this

area, and then transferred to a ranching compaawyaera Bocas, in 1973. This historic
injustice — which continues to have immediate amibsis consequences for the Naso -
should be addressed by the recognition of a Nasoa@za. The Naso have been calling

% Cultural SurvivalPanama Dam Construction Steps up the P&URTURAL SURVIVAL QUARTERLY
(Spring 2008) (available attp://www.culturalsurvival.org/node/8195

“1 See for exampl8ES Changuinola — Reasentamiento Participativajlable at
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=MWg-sigh7Kk

22 The World Bank Inspection Panel, Report and Recenttation: Panama: Land Administration Project
(Loan No. 7045-PAN), Report No. 49004-PA (Jun.2@09).




for the recognition of their Comarca, Naso Tjerfdr,nearly 40 years with no result. For
the Naso, then, Article 127 of the Political Congton of Panama, which provides that
the state shall guarantee to indigenous communiteseservation of the necessary lands
and collective property for the achievement oftieebnomic and social wellbeifig),

rings hollow. In practice this provision has praadldthem no protection.

In June 2004, the Panamanian National Assemblgtegjea law project creating a Naso
Comarca. Although a new proposal was presentétktiollowing legislature in
September 2004, the National Assembly suspendedieaton of this law project, and
instead enacted a general framework law for thaticne of collective lands around the
country, Law 72 of 2008. This law included a spedarticle, number 17, which referred
to the approval of an organic charter for the Ggiméento Comarcal Naso.

Since the approval of this law, the Naso have tegethe application of this legislation,
arguing that they are being discriminated by noéergng equal rights with the rest of
indigenous peoples in Panama whose lands are pestected through a comarca. Most
importantly, Law 72 denied the Naso right to sedfetmiantion, and instead placed them
under the authority of eorregidorthat would be appointed directly by the Mayor of
Changuinola where the Naso are a minority. The Magat this legislation because it
was developed entirely without their input or papation, and because it does not
adequately respect their traditional leadershipcstire.

Because of the government’s inaction with regandSdmarca status, the Naso have had
to suffer the indignity of eviction orders executghinst them on their own land.
Ganadera Bocas, a ranching company which now clail®$o Finca No. 102, initiated

the first eviction action against several Nasovidiials in June 2006, and new actions
before thecorregidor of Teribe followed in July and November of 2088 he result of
these actions was an eviction order, a written afpyhich was eventually provided to

the Naso in April 2009. But by this time, severalsd houses had already been destroyed
by heavy machinery operated by Ganadera Bocashwlaimed authority under the

order, in a series of extremely traumatic evenitee government has never revoked this
eviction order.

There are also clear indications that the Nati®wdice has also signed private
agreements for the protection of the propertieSaadera Bocas and Hidro-Ecologica
del Teribe, yet these documents have never beer maalable to the public. In
addition, in 2006, the Mayor of Changuinola sigaggarivate agreement with Ganadera
Bocas that was publicly denounced by the represeataf El Teribe.

Community member Nilsa Aguirre reported that, earlthe morning of January 16,
2009, machinery from Ganadera Bocas entered Hageibnd destroyed 6 homes, also
causing environmental damage to the river (by engshirough it) and damaging
community roads. She said she was given a few twagsve her home since it too was

2 Constitucién Politica de la Republica de Panammt,127.
24 A corregidoris a lower-level police authority with the powergettle minor disputes and order evictions.
Eviction orders on file with ACD.
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to be destroyed. Eliseo Vargas, another Naso contynmember, broadcast this report
and reiterated that the tragedy could have beeresdad the government demarcated a
Naso Comarc&

On March 30, 2009, employees of Ganadera Bocasedrim San San with tractors in
order to destroy Naso houses located on disputetl Tehe company employees were
escorted by a contingent of approximately one hechédnd fifty police sent by the
provincial authorities. The contingent arrived e tommunity demanding that the
indigenous Naso leave their houses within 15 mewtbarely enough time to gather

their belongings. The police then proceeded taemegas to enforce these demands. The
operation was led by trerregidorof Teribe, Aracelys Sanchez. The company
employees used the tractors to destroy 30 housee tflan 40 families were affected by
the destruction and left without food or sheltdneTpolice proceeded to use tear gas on
children, who suffered serious injuries and poiegras a resuft’

The communities attempted to rebuild their homek weraps of material remaining on
the scene. However, the police occupied the aréaracted barriers across the
pedestrian road, obstructing free passage of pelopagh the area. In this operation, the
police occupied the Naso Cultural Center, and albihe machinery of Ganadera Bocas
to destroy this symbol of Naso identity. Again oprih22, 2009, the national police
accompanied machinery operated by the companyasgeied the structures that the
community had rebuilt. On April 24, 2009, a delegiabof the Fifth REDLAR
Mesoamerican Forum witnessed the destruction gfs;rine Naso Cultural Center (a
community project supported by National Geogragimd which also served as the
scry?)ol), a church, and other community structuiesesthe eviction began on March

20

The threats against the Naso communities continuedlletter dated May 18, 2009,
Akin Gump and ACD reported to the Inter-Americannin Rights Commission:

“Over the weekend of May 9-10, 2009, representativ@nm the Ganadera
Bocas, S.A. (Ganadera Bocas or the company) usead/meachinery to

rip out trees along the San San River, damagimgtbfidge that led to the
area’s residences. Ganadera Bocas personnel iheketlthe road
leading to eight indigenous communities in thesad)y opening a deep
trench in the road... In addition to these actiongctvinave disrupted the
natural resources of the area, Ganadera Bocaspeidmave also become
increasingly bold in their threats to the Naso peoRoberto Audibeth is
the Ganadera Bocas foreman in charge of overséeengork of the
company’s machinery in the area of the San SarBandSan Druy
communities. On May 11, 2009, Mr. Audibeth drew dnis at a group of

% Request for Precautionary Measures to the Inteesiaan Commission on Human Rights, submitted by
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP and Alianza gar&onservacion y el Desarrollo on behalf of the
Pueblo Indigena Naso en Panama (April 29, 2009).
26

Id.
7 d.
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Naso members and threatened to shoot individuad Wasple if they did
not leave the territory in dispute... Throughout thexidents, Naso
families who refuse to leave the territory haveartwless been forced
out of their homes, many of which have since besstrdyed. These
families are currently camping in the region withited access to shelter
and resources’®

The supplementary letter mentioned above also itescthe government’s backing of
the company’s violent actions: “Much of the violerend disruption being carried out
against the Naso is occurring at the directioroofp coordination with, state actors in
Panama?® These include the executing and enforcing of dleyiction orders at the
request of the company, escorting company employégbsheavy machinery into the
communities for the purpose of destroying homespgrand community buildings, and
issuing detention orders against leaders of the@NMasymunity, as previously mentioned.

Community members have reported state involvememtedl. In a letter to the Jefe de la
Direccion Nacional de Responsabilidad ProfesioedhdPolicia Nacional describing the
incident when Roberto Audibeth of Ganadera Bocasted his gun at a Naso
community member, leaders of the San San Druy camtgncommented: “Ironically all
of this has been happening in the presence ofrtiermed police who have done
nothing more than watch what happens and prefeamain silent and continue guarding
the destruction that the company is causffigihe same letter continues,

“Mr. De Leon it is very important that you take ard, clear, and
objective action against the actions of these pdiace the institution of
the police is very poorly represented by such efgmas the police is no
more than public servants and are thus obligeditmantee the security of
society in general and not become part of and ciocihpi a crime which
constitutes a flagrant violation of constitutiosgandards>*

Following these events, the Naso in San San and&g8arbDruy once again rebuilt small
houses for shelter using material left in the dremn the destroyed buildings. During a
July 2009 visit to these communities by the autlvdthis shadow report, community
members reported that they lived in constant fleair the company would return again
with bulldozers to level their houses a third tiarel that they were unable to sleep well
at night due to their constant state of fear arertainty. Indeed, these fears were not
unfounded, as approximately 150 police again indabde community on November 20,
2009.5'3I'2he police again used tear gas to eject 2 Mommunity members from their
homes:

2 Supplementary Letter to Request for PrecautioMegsures to the Inter-American Commission on
Human Rights, submitted by Akin Gump Strauss H&uEeld LLP and Alianza para la Conservacion y el
2I39esarr0|lo on behalf of the Pueblo Indigena NasBa&mama (May 18, 2009).

Id.
%0 etter on file with ACD.
311d.(translated by shadow report authors).
32 UN Press ReleasPanama: Experto de la ONU Condena Los Desalojoasi€omunidades Naso y
Exhorta el DidloggNov. 25, 2009).
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After the Inter-American Commission on Human Righ#&sCHR) granted precautionary
measures to the Naso of San San and San San bw@general Director of Indigenous
Policy, Jose Isaac Acost publicly downplayed thpontance of the events occurring in
these indigenous communiti&sturthermore, the Government of Panama canceled a
meeting that was scheduled for December 10 to slésthe creation of the Naso
Comarca. No new date has yet been determined tbthisl meeting.

In addition, in June of this 2009, the National Eormental Authority (ANAM) granted
a concession of 1,246 Ha. of the Bonyic Watershetle Palo Seco Protected Forest in
favor of the private company Hidro-Ecologica defitbe (HET), mostly owned by
Empresas Publicas de Medellin (EEPPM), for the ttanson of the Bonyic
Hydroelectric Project within the Naso Territory.

Throughout all of these events, Naso community megmbave continued their efforts to
achieve Comarca status on ancestral Naso territoryexample, in a December 23, 2008
letter to President Martin Torrijos, the San SanyDrommunity reiterated that they had
been fighting for 38 years to get a recognized Gomand that the disputed lands were
ancestral Naso territory. The community also remaththe government that the problems
with Ganadera Bocas could have been avoided hagbtrernment demarcated the
Comarca in the first plac®.A group of Naso community members camped for yearl
three months in a plaza gazebo in Panama Cityngskeir health and safety, in order to
draw attention to their cause and send a messape tpvernment. After leaving the
plaza on a gesture of good faith towards the neveigonent, the Naso returned in
September. In response, ttwregidoraof San Felipe in Panama City issued an eviction
order from the plaza that was enforced by the Mati®olice on September 23. When a
group of Naso tried to return to the peaceful mtst®n October 2, they were detained for
two days in Panama City. Despite these effortdurtber steps have been taken by the
State to define a Naso Comarca.

The Naso are frustrated that after nearly 40 yefagorking to gain Comarca status, they
still have received no answer from the governme&htch to them appears to care more
for large companies than for vulnerable Panamacitaens. They are also frustrated that
while the law proclaims one thing, the reality foem is quite different. The Naso desire
a Comarca because it represents legal recognitithe gights to lands that have always
been theirs, in conformance with national and ma&onal law, and security for future
generations.

C. The Indigenous Ngtbe Residents of the Bocas del ToArchipelago

A series of poorly drafted laws meant to encoutageism development and real estate
speculation in Panama has instead resulted inispeskession and often violent eviction
of indigenous Ngdbe residents of the Bocas del Poohipelago from their homes, yet
Panama has not taken steps to remedy the situatgirad, the Government has passed
two new laws that could further complicate the preaus situation of the indigenous

3 Acosta considera que la CIDH ‘exagera’ situaciénmdsq LA PRENSA Dec. 9, 2009.
3 Resolucion No, 8, 23 de Diciembre, 2008 (on filthvACD).
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inhabitants of the Bocas del Toro Archipelago. Laef January 7, 2006 allows for
concessions of up to 60 years (renewable for ariadal 30) in certain circumstances
when a proposed tourism project’s amount of investnnequires it and the potential for
the project to create jobs justifies it. Law 2 addlows for the sale of island land for
certain tourism development projects. The purpddeaw 2 is to encourage investment
in tourism development as a means of improvinddbal economy. Law 2 has had a
direct and significant effect on the indigenousydapon on the islands in the Bocas del
Toro Archipelago.

To facilitate the granting of concessions, Law @ates &Ventanilla Unica” in the
Cadastral Office of the Ministry of Economy and diice. The/entanilla Unica(or
“Express Window”) is charged with accepting, pra@ieg, and approving all applications
for concessions in areas demarcated for tourisreldpment under the law. Among the
requirements for an application for a concessiateuthis process are a plan for the
property, a project budget, proof of financing, gfrthat the land is within a tourism
development area, and an environmental impact siaged on such information, it is
up to the Cadastral Office (or tkiatastrg to approve the concession. Furthermore,
island lands may be purchased specifically forismardevelopment if approved by the
Catastrounder a similar application process. Before Lavgl2nd lands could not be
sold and converted to privately titled land.

Law 2 does include some protections for peopleadlydiving on lands demarcated for
tourism development. The most important of thesggations are found in Article 26.
Under Article 26, individuals who can show unintgrted, actual possessiarefechos
posesoriokfor two years prior to the enactment of the lae entitled to a concession of
90 years, and are not required to post a bond paydhe concession lease as normally
required. Under this provision, uninterrupted atpgssession must be certified by a site
inspection by the office of th@atastroin coordination with the local authorities.
According to interviews with a respected commufegder, this task is more often
carried out by local authorities.

Under Article 27 of Law 2, a corporation that prdpg@urchaseslerechos posesorios
from an individual resident in the area who meleésArticle 26 requirements for a
concession based on prior possession will be sabedgn the rights of such person for
the purposes of obtaining the concession.

In practice Law 2 has an adverse effect on indigem®zoples by fostering fraudulent
land claims that displace indigenous and otherenalble residents. While in theory the
law protects prior residents, land developers gadw@ators have circumvented this law
to displace people who were living in valuablenslgroperties. Many of these residents
do not know their rights under the Panamanian Gioitist, indigenous, and property
legislation and cannot afford lawyers. Developers speculators use a combination of
threats, deceit, and force to pressure peopledndn their lands, many times without
any other viable alternative in such a high retdtesvalue coastal area.
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According to interviews with community leaders andmbers, the following is a
common occurrence resulting from these conditiavist the help of corrupt local
officials, individuals obtain a certification thitey own island property, claiming that
they have (or their family has) been in possessfanpiece of land for the required
amount of time. Developers and speculators measurde land and bribe the local
officials, including thecorregidores to make the site visit and certify possession and
occupation as required by Article 26. At times, $ite visits are not carried out at all and
local officials simply sign off on the certificatio Through this process, the individuals
who have obtained the certification could be ablesturn to the plot of land and
announce to those people actually occupying the (aften indigenous Ngdbe) that they
have no right to be on the land and that they easte. The holders of the concessions
could then use the force of law to eject the regglérom the property. In addition,
Panamanian legislation only affords people the ipdgg of recurring tocorregidores
when confronted with any threat to their land,,ld@d property. Unfortunately, the
corregidoreshave direct authority over the police and havendedves been involved in
a number of forceful evictions in the Province aicBs del Toro either by action or
omission with the complicity of the next hierarclitevel, the mayors. In fact, then, the
representatives of developers and speculators|lysoi@igners and wealthy
Panamanian, normally receive the support of thal lagthorities,

Indigenous people in the archipelago are oftenagyired by lawyers, local officials, or
both and told that they must sell théerechos posesoridsecause if they do not, the
government is going to sell the land out from urttiem anyway and they will lose
everything. This is perhaps unsurprising givengreriously mentioned incentives
created by Law 2. If a corporation or developer parchasalerechos posesorios
recognized under Article 26, they could potenti@ignefit from the advantages provided
by that Article, including a longer concession pdriHowever, even if the corporation or
developer does not inherent these special advas)tdgey must convince people already
there to give up any claims which would entitlenthi® the concession under Article 26.
That way the corporation or developer clears thg wwayet their own property rights.

Although Law 2 has seldom been applied, the exigter these conditions has led to
chaos in the Bocas Archipelago. Indigenous resgdarg unsure of what their rights
really are and are frequently ejected (with theafggolice force) without understanding
why. In these operations, eviction orders issueddrgegidoresallow for all kinds of
abuses. Despite these conditions, the governmendtaacted to revise the law or
otherwise protect indigenous and other vulneraddénd residents. Instead, the
Government has passed two new laws in 2009 thatqmoisland property speculation
and will lead to further occasions of violence abtise.

Furthermore, as in Changuinola River Valley, seveféghe Archipelago communities
were expressly mentioned as annex areas, or meditioms to be declared annex areas,
under Law 10 of 1997. However, the Government leagnimplemented this provision
of the law, more than ten years after the peridaodished in this legislation. As a result,
many of the lands that should have been proteceshaex areas have legally or illegally
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passed to the hands of real estate developergandlators, in detriment of the
collective rights of the Ngdbe people in placeshsas Cayo de Agua and Shark Hole.

Beyond corrupt state officials and the useafregidoresto secure land titles and
ejection orders affecting indigenous families, Paaaian police have also acted more as
the personal security forces for developers thgouatic servants. Panamanian law
establishes that legal evictions must be implentewithout the violation of human

rights and constitutional guarantees, and eviai@iers only pertain to the removal of
unauthorized individuals, and not to the destructbthe property of these individuals.

In spite of this legal provision, police forcesBocas have escorted private actors in
threatening, mistreating, and destroying the prypa&rindigenous residents in a
systematic manner, and in some cases, these abiwasnvolved private contracts
between the national police and private companies.

Many indigenous residents in the area have witrmkedsgr homes knocked down with
heavy machinery and burned as the police stoochtyatched. For example, in
October of 2008, police arrived in Cayo de Aguéhm Bocas Archipelago, along with
the attorney of a private developer who claimsaeehbought the area, saying there was
an order from the President of the Republic of Remthat they had to leave their
houses® When people asked for a copy of the order, the@ahaid they could have their
lawyer request a copy from the court on Isla Colédnich is about two hours by boat
from Cayo de Agud®

The police returned the next day, along with theettgper and his attorney. They
evacuated community members from their homes amckpded to knock down houses.
The developer and attorney were accompanied byex®rkho dismantled the houses
with power saws and other todfsThen they cut up the wood from the houses intdlsma
pieces® According to community reports, the police putua go the head of a pregnant
woman resident, threatened her, and pushed hesingacomplications with her
pregnancy requiring hospitalizatidhMany residents report similar episodes of violence
and intimidation in other areas of the archipelago.

[ll. The ICERD and Indigenous Rights

Not only is discrimination against indigenous p@&splithin the scope of the ICERD, but
the Committee has confirmed that the violationertain internationally recognized
indigenous rights can be considered racial disoration against indigenous peoples, and
is therefore prohibited, under the Convention.

3 Interview with local community leader, July 23,020
% Janeth Anderson, Executing Official, Informe deliligencia de desalojo y entrega de bien inmueble
(Oct. 10, 2008) (on file with ACD).

*71d. at 63.
38 |nterview with local community leader, July 23,080
39

Id.
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International norms protecting indigenous rightgehaften grown out of the recognition
that present events have their roots in a longhyjsif viewing indigenous peoples as
inferior and undeserving of, or incapable of hayipgsic rights enjoyed by other groups.
In this way, indigenous peoples have been disadgadtby discrimination in a classic
sense. However, due to the particular historicatext, discriminationin the context of
indigenous peoples may include the non-recognitfacertain rights, such as rights to
ancestral territory, which are not necessarily i@pple to other groups.

For this reason, international indigenous rightsmeomust be considered as the backdrop
against which we identify and defidéscriminationagainst indigenous peoples in
particular.

CERD General Recommendation XXIIl embraces thisi@g#arized view of
discrimination against indigenous groups as itscafion State parties to recognize
particular indigenous rights protected in importautérnational instruments and opinions
of international bodies. These include respectimty@omoting the preservation of
indigenous cultures and ways of life, ensuring tiwmtlecisions affecting indigenous
rights and interests are taken without informedseoi, and recognizing indigenous
rights to traditional territories which includetteturn of lands taken without conséht.
Thus, the failure to take these steps or to respeanationally recognized indigenous
rights amounts to discrimination against indigenpagulations on account of their racial
or ethnic status as indigenous. Because these ravas® important to the identification
and definition of discrimination in this contextjs shadow report discusses international
instruments and opinions beyond the ICERD in thiewong discussion of Panama’s
ICERD violations.

IV. Violations of the ICERD

A. Panama Violates Articles 2 and 5 by Failing to Fujl Recognize Indigenous
Territorial Rights

Articles 2 and 5 of the ICERD obligate Panama tty ftecognize indigenous rights to
land that are protected under international laviche 2(1) provides:

“(a) Each state party undertakes to engage in horgmractice of racial
discrimination against persons, groups of persongstitutions...

“(c) Each State Party shall take effective meastoesview
governmental, national and local policies, andn@ad, rescind or nullify
any laws and regulations which have the effectre&iing or perpetuating
racial discrimination wherever it exists...

“(d) Each State Party shall prohibit and bring moead, by all appropriate
means, including legislation as required by circtameses, racial
discrimination by any persons, group or organizatié**

40 CERD General Recommendation XXt 1 4, 5.
“L|CERD, at Part 1, Art. 2(1).
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Article 2(2) provides:

“State Parties shall, when the circumstances scawartake, in the social,
economic, cultural and other fields, special angccete measures to
ensure the adequate development and protectioeriaic racial groups or
individuals belonging to them, for the purpose vaganteeing them the
full and equal enjoyment of human rights and funeatal freedoms..

When interpreted in light of international normsimmdigenous rights, the Article 2
prohibition against acts or policies of discrimipatand the requirement for concrete
measures requires recognition and protection afewbus territorial rights. This

includes the right to remain on ancestral terre#®iand protection against forced removal.

Article 26 of the United Nations Declaration on Rights of Indigenous Peopl&s
clearly states:

“1. Indigenous peoples have the right to the latefsitories and resources
which they have traditionally owned, occupied drestvise used or
acquired.

“2. Indigenous peoples have the right to own, ds&glop and control the
lands, territories and resources that they possessason of traditional
ownership or other traditional occupation or usewall as those which
they have otherwise acquired.

“3. States shall give legal recognition and protecto these lands,
territories and resources...”

Article 10 states: “Indigenous peoples shall notdreibly removed from their lands or
territories. No relocation shall take place withtree, prior and informed consent of the
indigenous peoples concerned and after agreemgusband fair compensation and,
where possible, with the option of returiitie preamble to the Declaration links the
protection of these and other rights enumeratddarDeclaration to norms of anti-
discrimination when it reaffirms “that indigenousqgples, in the exercise of their rights,
should be free from discrimination of any kind” amates “that indigenous peoples have
suffered from historic injustices as a result ofer alia, their colonization and
dispossession of their lands, territories and nessU”

The International Labor Convention No. 169 is etyuelear about indigenous territorial
rights** Article 14 provides: “The rights of ownership anassession of the peoples

“21d. at Art 2(2).

“3 Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, ®es. 61/295, U.N. Doc. AIRES61/295 (Sept. 13,
2007).

4 Convention Concerning Indigenous and Tribal Pedidndependent Countries (No. 169), June 27,
1989, 169 1.L.0.1989.

18



concerned over the lands which they traditionaflgupy shall be recognized,” and
“Governments shall take steps as necessary tafigléme lands which the peoples
concerned traditionally occupy, and to guarantésct¥e protection of their rights of
ownership and possession.” Article 16 provides tiitere the relocation of these
peoples is considered necessary as an excepti@aaure, such relocation shall take
place only with their free and informed consent.aihtheir consent cannot be obtained,
such relocation shall take place only following egiate procedures established by
national laws and regulations, including publicuimggs where appropriate, which
provide the opportunity for effective representatad the peoples concerned.” Finally,
Article 17 states that “Persons not belonging eséhpeoples shall be prevented from
taking advantage of their customs or lack of undeding of the laws on the part of their
members to secure the ownership, possession af lesed belonging to them.”

In recognition of these norms, the CERD GenerabRenendation XXIII declares: “The
Committee is conscious of the fact that in manyaeg of the world indigenous peoples
have been, and are still being, discriminated agand deprived of their human rights
and fundamental freedoms and in particular that Hae lost their land and resources to
colonists, commercial companies and State entepifs The Recommendation
continues:

The Committee especially calls upon States patiescognize and
protect the rights of indigenous peoples to owngtt®, control and use
their communal lands, territories and resources whére they have been
deprived of their lands and territories traditidpawned or otherwise
inhabited or used without their free and informedsent, to take steps to
return those lands and territories. Only when ighier factual reasons not
possible, the right to restitution should be subtd by the right to just,
fair and prompt compensation. Such compensatiouldlas far as
possible take the form of lands and territoffes.

Aside from the protection afforded under the ace@ptefinitions of discrimination,
Article 5 of the ICERD specifically provides fordlprotection of property rights:

“In compliance with the fundamental obligationglaiown in article 2 of
this Convention, States Parties undertake to pitoduiial to eliminate
racial discrimination in all its forms and to guaiee the right of
everyone, without distinction as to race, coloumational or ethnic
origin, to equality before the law, notably in #x@oyment of the
following rights... (d) Other civil rights, in partidar... (v) The right to
own prop4e7rty alone as well as in association witters; (vi) The right to
inherit...”

45 CERD General Recommendation XXt | 3.
“%1d. at 1 5.
“"\|CERD, Part 2, Art. 5.
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Most clearly expressed in the Case of Mayagna ($umas Tingni Community v.
Nicaragua, the Inter-American Commission and thertAmerican Court on Human
Rights now generally hold that under internatidaal, the right to property includes
indigenous rights to ancestral territory, includthgse of a collective character and those
created under indigenous customary law (as opposstate law)® This background,
combined with the fact that Article 5 specificafiyotects the right to own property “in
association with others,” strongly indicates thatide 5 protects indigenous land rights
which have historically been denied due to disamatibn against indigenous peoples.

Indigenous property rights further include the tighfree, prior and informed consent to
activities affecting indigenous communities on ttegicestral territories. The Declaration
on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples provides inckr32 that “States shall consult and
cooperate in good faith with the indigenous peoptagerned through their own
representative institutions in order to obtainitiige and informed consent prior to the
approval of any project affecting their lands ariteries and other resources, particularly
in connection with the development, utilizationeamploitation of mineral, water or other
resources.” Article 6 of the International Laborm®ention No. 169 requires consultation
with the object of achieving agreement whenevesittaration is being given to
legislative or administrative measures which mdgafindigenous peoples directly, and
Article 15 of the same specifically requires cotestibn prior to the exploitation of
resources on indigenous ancestral territories.JBBD embraces these requirements for
consultation and consent in General RecommendxtidH, calling on states to ensure
that “no decisions directly relating to [indigenqueoples’] rights and interests are taken
without their informed consent®

Articles 2 and 5 of the Convention thus protect beyglaims to territory within the BPPS
and require their free, prior and informed congerioth development of and removal
from these lands. In violation of Articles 2 andfihe Convention, however, Panama
fails to adequately recognize and protect Ngobienslao territory within the BPPS.
Panama has given a concession of 6,215 Ha. ofettiitory and allowed AES —
Changuinola to engage in manipulative and frauduehavior to achieve nominal
consent to confiscate territory and relocate eNiggbe communities. This process has
occurred without real, meaningful consultation, #melconstruction and relocation
projects are going forward without the free, paod informed consent of the Ngtbe
people as required by international norms discuss#us report.

Articles 2 and 5 of the Convention also entitle aso to recognition and protection of
their territories. Panama’s refusal to demarca@®marca for the Naso people, as it has
done for other indigenous peoples within its basd#drus constitutes a violation of
Articles 2 and 5 as well. The use of Panamaniaic@dbrces to remove Naso people
from their villages and the destruction of theintes further violates the protection
against forced removal that forms a part of ind@enterritorial and property rights. In
order to comply with Articles 2 and 5 of the Contten, Panama must afford legal

“8 Case of Mayagna (Sumo) Awas Tingni Community vrlite IACtHR Series C 79 (2001); 10 IHRR
758 (2003) at 1 148, 149, 151.

4% CERD General Recommendatizixiil at 1 4(d).
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protection to Naso territorial rights through agess that includes real, meaningful
consultation with Naso communities.

In the Bocas Archipelago, Panama violates Arti@lesnd 5 of the Convention by
allowing the State’s legal process to be usedrae@hanism facilitating the displacement
of indigenous persons and families from their hanhex only has the government failed
to take remedial measures despite notificationttraeffects the laws in practice is
actually increased dislocation of indigenous isleggidents from their lands, but it has
allowed the use of State police force to effectulageevictions. Furthermore, the State
has just passed two new laws that further pronastd speculation and indigenous
displacement.

B. The State of Panama Backs Private Companies in thdDiscrimination
Against Indigenous Peoples and the Violation of theHuman Rights for
Reasons that are Connected with their Status as Imgenous Inhabitants of
the Area, Thus Violating Articles 2 and 4 of the Cavention

Articles 2 and 4 of the ICERD prohibit state bagkof private discrimination. Article
(2)(b) provides that “Each State Party undertal®gmsponsor, defend or support racial
discrimination by any persons or organizations;il&/B(1)(d) provides that “Each State
Party shall prohibit and bring to an end, by appepriate means, including legislation as
required by circumstances, racial discriminatioraby persons, group or

organization.®® In addition, Article 4 provides that:

“State Parties condemn all propaganda and all a@gaons which are
based on ideas or theories of superiority of ooe ta group of persons of
one colour or ethnic origin, or which attempt tetjty or promote racial
hatred and discrimination in any form, and undestetkadopt immediate
and positive measures designed to eradicate @ément to, or acts of,
such discrimination and, to this end, with due rdda the principles
embodied in the Universal Declaration of Human Rgind the rights
expressly set forth in article 5 of this Conventioner alia:

(a) Shall declare an offense punishable by lawliaiemination of ideas
based on racial superiority or hatred, incitememnftial discrimination, as
well as all acts of violence or incitement to sacks against any race or
group of persons of another colour or ethnic otigimd also the provision
of any assistance to racist activities, includimg tinancing thereof;

(b) Shall declare illegal and prohibit organizapand also organized and
all other propaganda activities, which promote inate racial
discrimination, and shall recognize participatiorsuch organizations or
activities as an offence punishable by law;

0 |CERD at Part 1, Art. 2(1)(b), 2(1)(d).
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(c) Shall not permit public authorities or publistitutions, national or
local, to promote or incite racial discriminatiott.”

Again, the interpretation of these Articles shooddguided by international norms that
consider the non-recognition of indigenous teriaonghts to be within the definition of
discrimination. Thus, any actions having their rimohon-recognition of indigenous

rights (including territorial rights), and inflictg harm upon indigenous peoples, is
discrimination that the State must not sponsommigir support but rather must prohibit
and seek to end under Article 2. Similarly, anyamngation that promotes the non-
recognition of indigenous rights (including terried rights) should be condemned, rather
than supported, by the State under Article 4. Tritesrpretation reflects the reality that
non-recognition of indigenous territorial rightssvariginally justified by racist

ideologies and that no acceptable justificationgiase replaced that.

It is the position of the authors of this shadopom that, when a state backs a company
ostensibly in order to protect that company’s “ptevproperty rights” to land, yet both
parties completely disregard indigenous land rightthe area, then both the state and the
company are engaging in racial discrimination. $tate is further supporting and

ratifying the company’s discrimination rather thaohibiting and seeking to eradicate it
as it should under Articles 2 and 4. There is rgid#or the use of state force when that
force serves to protect a private party that, tghoiis actions, violently dispossess
indigenous populations of lands to which they hiaternationally protected indigenous
rights. Yet Panama continues to support privatepaones in their discriminatory actions
against indigenous peoples within the State, pddity through the use of police force.

The disregard for the rights and ways of life afigenous Ngtbe peoples (as a group and
as individuals) shown by AES - Changuinola in st for nominal consent clearly falls
under the definition of racial discrimination. Thigludes the direct treatment of the
Ngbbe people by the company as well as the dispayagpresentations of their
indigenous ways of life through public advertiscampaigns. By abstaining from
involvement in the negotiations in order to protidet rights of its citizens, the State of
Panama supported the racism it should have bemy tity eradicate. Furthermore, with
the forceful use of State police, Panama contimaissipport the company in the
advancement of the project, undertaken withoufriéw prior and informed consent that
indigenous peoples on their traditional lands desender international law. Panama
therefore continues to support, rather than eliteinaoth racial discrimination under
Article 2 and organizations that encourage racisaeu Article 4.

Similarly, by sending police escorts with Ganadgoaas employees into Naso
communities and standing by silently as they dgstidiouses and threatened residents,
the government of Panama has supported discrinmnaatment of the Naso by
Ganadera Bocas in violation of Articles 2 and 4haf Convention. The failure to protect
the Naso from these incursions onto their rightsi$esupport to private interests and the
view that Naso communities and ways of life arewoith protecting and preserving.

511d. at Art 4.
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The case of Cayo de Agua is another example of@alcting as escorts and even
participating in the violence as private interestroyed houses and threatened residents
of indigenous communities. As such it is anothetance where Panama is in violation

of Articles 2 and 4 of the Convention by activebcking private acts of discrimination.

C. Panama Violates Article 5 by Failing to Protect Indgenous Populations from
Threats to their Physical Integrity, and by Perpetiating Violence Against
Indigenous Communities

The ICERD protects indigenous peoples from thraatkeir physical and psychological
integrity. Article 5 provides:

“In compliance with the fundamental obligationglaiown in article 2 of
this Convention, States Parties undertake to piioduiial to eliminate
racial discrimination in all its forms and to guatee the right of
everyone, without distinction as to race, coloumational or ethnic
origin, to equality before the law, notably in #x@oyment of the
following rights:... (b) The right to security of jgm and protection by
the State against violence or bodily harm, wheithidicted by government
officials or by any individual group or institution” >

While Article 5 protects Panama’s indigenous pesplgainst violent acts when
perpetrated for any reason, such acts especiallgteithe spirit of the ICERD when they
are perpetrated for the purpose of denying indigemeoples their internationally
recognized rights to traditional territory. The Wkclaration on the Rights of Indigenous
Peoples specifically provides that “Indigenous widlials have the rights to life, physical
and mental integrity, liberty and security of pergo®

This shadow report has enumerated several instafigég/sical violence and

intimidation of indigenous peoples on the parttates officials. State police and their
third party, private partners clubbed peaceful Ngpiotesters including women and
children. They used tear gas on entire Naso contreario facilitate their removal so

that their villages could be leveled. They havensirguns on Naso community members
and indigenous residents of the Bocas del Toro ipetago. All of this violence has
occurred in the name of “private property intereatsd in order to remove indigenous
peoples from their territories in disregard foremmational indigenous rights as well as
basic human rights and principles of dignity angpest. Through these actions, Panama
is in clear violation of Article 5 of the Conventio

D. Panama’s Actions Further Violate Civil and Cultural Rights Protected
Under Article 5

Article 5 of the ICERD provides:

°2|CERD at Part 1, Art. 5.
%3 Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peodagranote 44, at Art. 7(1).
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“In compliance with the fundamental obligationglaiown in article 2 of
this Convention, States Parties undertake to piioduital to eliminate
racial discrimination in all its forms and to guatee the right of
everyone, without distinction as to race, coloumational or ethnic
origin, to equality before the law, notably in #x@oyment of the
following rights:... (d) Other civil rights, in padilar: (i) The right to
freedom of movement and residence within the boofiéne State... (vii)
The right to freedom of thought, conscience anigjicet; (viii) The right

to freedom of opinion and expression; (ix)The righfreedom of peaceful
assembly and association; (e) Economic, sociakattidral rights, in
particular... (iii) The right to housing; (iv) Theght to public health,
medical care, social security and social serviggsThe right to education
and training; (vi) The right to equal participationcultural activities...>*

The destruction of indigenous homes and commurdiiestly and indirectly threatens
these civil, economic, social and cultural rigAtke rights of Ngdbe families to residence
and housing, health, education, and participatocuitural activities have been violated
by the destruction of their homes, communitiespsr@and the environment vital to their
sustenance and cultural activities. The violenigealeaction to peaceful Ngtbe
protesters violated their rights to freedom of aminand expression and of peaceful
assembly and association.

Similarly, the right to freedom of residence and tight to housing were also violated by
the destruction of Naso homes. The destructioh@iNaso community center, which
also served as a school, interfered with the tigleducation guaranteed under Article
5(e)(v). The police blockade, the trench in thedraand the destruction of the foot bridge
across the San San River all violate rights todoee of movement as well as assembly
and association. Furthermore, the destructionehttural environment caused by the
movement of animals and heavy machinery in anadbNaso communities has impeded
their rights to cultural and religious freedom, dhd education of younger generations in
these activities.

Finally, the same rights to freedom of residenagtarhousing are violated by the
dispossession of property and destruction of ham#ése Bocas del Toro Archipelago.
The violent and abrupt changes brought about Hgaition and destruction effect the
rights of indigenous residents to continue thestomary cultural activities as well.
Panama therefore violates Article 5 of the ICERR imyriad of ways through its violent
treatment of indigenous residents.

E. Panama Violates Articles 2 and 5, and the Spirit athe ICERD When
Indigenous Peoples are Disproportionately and Negaely Affected by
Development Projects that Cause Harm to the Enviroment

Article 2(1) prohibits states from engaging in @ty or practice of discrimination, or
from sponsoring or supporting racial discriminatimnany other persons or

5*|CERD at Part 1, Art. 5.
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organizations. States are further required to comdand seek to eliminate racial
discrimination by any persons or organizationimstate® Additionally, Article 5
provides:

“In compliance with the fundamental obligationglaiown in article 2 of
this Convention, States Parties undertake to piioduital to eliminate
racial discrimination in all its forms and to guatee the right of
everyone, without distinction as to race, coloumational or ethnic
origin, to equality before the law, notably in #x@oyment of the
following rights... (b) The right to security of pers and protection by the
State against violence or bodily harm, whetheiatétl by government
officials or by any individual group or institution (e) Economic, social
and cultural rights, in particular:... (iv) The rigtat public health, medical
care, social security and social services... (vi) figlet to equal
participation in cultural activities..>®

The Environmental Justice Center published Propd&&® Language on Environmental
Racism for the occasion of the World ConferenceidgiaRacism in Durban, South
Africa in 2001. The document describes environmeatasm as “a form of
discrimination caused by government and privatéosgmlicy, practice, action or
inaction which intentionally or unintentionally,sfiroportionately targets and harms the
environment, health, biodiversity, local economyality of life and security of
communities, workers, groups, and individuals basedace, class, color, gender, caste,
ethnicity and/or national origin.” Given this ddfion, environmental racism is an act of
discrimination under Article 2 and a form of disamatory violence or harm violating
rights protected under Article 5. It is also a #ir® the health of the community and to
the community’s ability to continue important culiitraditions dependent on the natural
environment. Furthermore, it violates the spirippssed in the preamble and, indeed, in
the very title of the International Convention de Elimination of All Forms of Racial
Discrimination.

The preamble to the ICERD expresses that Statéiefare “Resolved to adopt all
necessary measures for speedily eliminating ratsariminationin all its forms and
manifestationsand to prevent and combat racist doctrines aactiges in order to
promote understanding between races and to buiidtamational community free from
all forms of racial segregation and discriminatich.

In 2008, The Committee responded with concernlegations of environmental racism
against indigenous peoples in the United StatethdrConcluding Observations, the
Committee noted:

The Committee is concerned about reports relatragtivities, such as
nuclear testing, toxic and dangerous waste storageng or logging,

5 |CERD at Part 1, Art. 2.
°1d. at Art. 5.
" ICERD, preamble (emphasis added).
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carried out or planned in areas of spiritual antucal significance to
Native Americans, and about the negative impacdtdteh activities
allegedly have on the enjoyment by the affectedgembus peoples of
their rights under the Convention (arts. 5 (d) 6/fe) (iv) and 5 (e) (vi)}®

The Committee continued: “The Committee notes withcern the reports of adverse
effects of economic activities connected with thpleitation of natural resources in
countries outside the United States by transndtmrgorations registered in the [United
States] on the right to land, health, living enmimeent and the way of life of indigenous
peoples living in these regions (arts. 2 (1) () &r(e)).”® Through these observations
the Committee signaled that the disproportionatecentration of negative environmental
effects of development on indigenous communitiegiikin the purview of the ICERD
and violates rights to health, cultural activitpdanon-discrimination under the
Convention.

In addition, the UN Declaration on the Rights aflilenous Peoples declares that
“Indigenous peoples have the right to the consematnd protection of the environment
and the productive capacity of their lands or terieés and resources. States shall
establish and implement assistance programmeadaédnous peoples for such
conservation and protection, without discriminati6hThe ILO Convention No. 169
further provides that “Governments shall ensurg thhlhenever appropriate, studies are
carried out, in co-operation with the peoples comed, to assess the social, spiritual,
cultural and environmental impact on them of plahdevelopment activities. The results
of these studies shall be considered as fundamenitaiia for the implementation of
these activities® and that “Governments shall take measures, inpevation with the
peoples concerned, to protect and preserve theoemvent of the territories they
inhabit.”®? These instruments recognize the importance ofigieral environment to
indigenous peoples and cultures.

This shadow report has demonstrated some of the thay indigenous ways of life are
threatened by the environmental impacts of devetymrojects in Panama. The
negative effects of hydroelectric power, ranchemy tourism development are all
disproportionately borne by the Ngobe and Nasoleathe benefits are reaped by others
who often live very far away. The destruction df tlatural environment in these
locations threatens the ways of life developed &yatna’s indigenous inhabitants over
thousands of years. We believe that Panama’s fac&raern for these consequences
constitutes a violation of the ICERD.

*8 Concluding Observations of the Committee on thmiBhtion of Racial Discrimination: United Statefs o
America, CERD/C/USA/CO/6, 1 29 (May 8, 2008).

*|d. at 1 30.

% Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoplapranote 44, at Art. 29 (1).

®1 Convention Concerning Indigenous and Tribal Pepjsidndependent Countries (No. 188jpranote

45.

2|d. at Part I, Art. 7 (4).
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V. Conclusion

In Panama there is a pattern of discriminationragandigenous peoples that is manifest
in the inequitable and even violent treatment dfgenous peoples for the purpose of
accessing and exploiting their lands, even whitkgenous rights to those lands are
protected under international law. Furthermore ettggment projects on indigenous
lands in Panama are undertaken without respemdagenous ways of life and utilize
propaganda that encourages disrespect for andrdisation against the same. Finally,
indigenous peoples in Panama are disproportionatédgted by detrimental
environmental effects of these development projddisse patterns put Panama in clear
violation of the ICERD.
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